STATE OF HAWAII

121

C

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of)	CASE NO. CE-10-306
UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME,) LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO,)	ORDER NO. 1367
Complainant,) and)	ORDER GRANTING COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO EXTEND DEADLINE TO FILE MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS
BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO, Governor,) State of Hawaii and JAMES) TAKUSHI, Director, Department of) Human Resources Development,) State of Hawaii,	
Respondents.	
In the Matter of	CASE NO. CE-01-307
UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME, LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO,	
Complainant,	
and	
BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO, Governor, State of Hawaii and JAMES TAKUSHI, Director, Department of Human Resources Development, State of Hawaii,	*
Respondents.	

ORDER GRANTING COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO EXTEND DEADLINE TO FILE MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

On September 23, 1996, Complainant UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME, LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO (UPW), by and through its counsel, filed a motion to extend the deadline for submission of its memorandum in opposition to the Respondents' motion to dismiss with the Hawaii Labor Relations Board (Board). The UPW requests that the deadline for the submission of briefs be extended from September 23, 1996 to September 27, 1996. Counsel for Complainant states in an affidavit attached to the motion that he will be unable to file the UPW's memorandum because two individuals who will be submitting affidavits in support of the motion are unavailable and also, the additional time will permit the parties to explore further settlement discussions. Counsel for Complainant also states that Respondents' counsel has agreed to the extention of time.

For good cause shown, the Board hereby grants Complainant UPW's motion to extend time to submit its memorandum in response to Respondents' motion to dismiss complaint.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, September 24, 1996

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BERT M. TOMASU, Chairperson

RUSSELL T. HIGA Board Member

SANDRA H. EBESU, BOARD Member

Copies sent to:

0 - 1

Herbert R. Takahashi, Esq. James E. Halvorson, Deputy Attorney General Joyce Najita, IRC